NPV Travel Time Savings (k) $14,572

NPV Vehicle Operating Costs (k) $4,086

NPV CO2 Emissions (k) $273

NPV Accidents (k) $452

NPV Total (k) $19,384,597

BCR 3.1

7.4 Comparison with Earlier Stages

This project is a Single Stage Business Case and no previous economics were undertaken for this

project.

7.5 Sensitivity Analysis

Table 14 outlines the results of sensitivity testing undertaken on the SH10 / Waipapa Intersection

economic outputs. The results of the sensitivity analysis indicate BCR’s of between 1.9 and 3.7. As

with most economics, the intersection BCR is the most sensitive towards changes in the assumed traffic

growth. The base case has assumed an annual growth of 2.2% growth up to 2036, which is not

unreasonable as growth over the last 5 years has been in the range of 4% per annum.

In all scenarios, the Roundabout option has the highest BCR of the tested intersection layouts. The

reason for this is that the roundabout layout has the longest intersection life expectancy for good

capacity in relation to traffic growth, and is not sensitive to changes in traffic flows or travel patterns.

Supporting Waipapa Growth: Detailed Business Case

NZ TRANSPORT AGENCY October 2017 56

Table 14: Benefit Cost Ratio – Sensitivity Test

TEST PARAMETER VALUE BCR

Without Klinac lane Link
Remove the Klinac Lane from the Do Minimum
(Reducing vehicles on Waipapa Loop Road)

1.8

Growth Rate
1% 1.4

3% 4.3

Discount Rate
4%  4.6

8% 2.1

Construction Cost
+20% 2.5

-20% 3.8

7.6 Incremental Analysis

An incremental benefit analysis has been undertaken to illustrate the economic return for the additional

investment between each of the options. However, it should be noted that the variation in construction

cost estimates between the different options is relatively small, and there is little scope to implement

this project in stages. As Figure 20 illustrates the construction cost for all options range from

approximately $5M to $6.1M. It also shows that the Roundabout option provides the most benefits. In

relation to the BCR, the incremental BCR for the Roundabout is 3.1 in comparison with Option 1: Right